AG/RES. 2065 (XXXV-O/05)

SEVENTH INTER-AMERICAN SPECIALIZED CONFERENCE ON PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW

(Adopted at the fourth plenary session, held on June 7, 2005)

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY,

HAVING SEEN the Annual Report of the Permanent Council to the General Assembly as it pertains to the Seventh Inter-American Specialized Conference on Private International Law (CIDIP-VII) (AG/doc.4376/05 add. 3); and

CONSIDERING:

That through resolution AG/RES. 1923 (XXXIII-O/03) the General Assembly convened the Seventh Inter-American Specialized Conference on Private International Law (CIDIP-VII), to be held at a date and place set by the Permanent Council, and instructed this organ to approve its agenda;

That through resolution AG/RES. 2033 (XXXIV-O/04) the General Assembly urged the Permanent Council to continue its analysis of the topics proposed for CIDIP-VII and urged member states that had not done so to present their proposals and observations concerning its agenda;

That various states presented their proposals for topics and the corresponding support documentation for inclusion on the agenda and that these were analyzed by the member states in the Permanent Council's Committee on Juridical and Political Affairs; and

That likewise Uruguay presented the document "Bases for an Inter-American Convention on International Jurisdiction" (CP/CAJP-2094/03 add. 6-b), for future study and consultations,

RESOLVES:

- 1. To take note of the report of the Permanent Council concerning the Seventh Inter-American Specialized Conference on Private International Law (CIDIP-VII), which, in preparation for the Conference, sets the following agenda:
 - a. Consumer Protection: Applicable Law, Jurisdiction, and Monetary Redress (Conventions and Model Laws)
 - b. Secured Transactions: Electronic Registries Implementation of the Model Inter-American Law on Secured Transactions.
- 2. To instruct the Permanent Council to establish a methodology for the preparatory work necessary to draft the Inter-American instruments to be considered by CIDIP-VII.
 - 3. To instruct the Permanent Council to set a date and place for CIDIP-VII.
- 4. To request the Inter-American Juridical Committee to present its comments and observations on the topics for the final agenda of CIDIP-VII.

- 5. To instruct the Permanent Council that when, through its Committee on Juridical and Political Affairs, it studies future topics for upcoming Inter-American Specialized Conferences on Private International Law, it consider, among others, the topic of an Inter-American Convention on International Jurisdiction.
- 6. To instruct the Permanent Council to follow up on this resolution, which will be implemented within the resources allocated in the program-budget of the Organization and other resources, and to present a report on its implementation to the General Assembly at its thirty-sixth regular session.